
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Finance and Performance Panel 

(Panel of the Scrutiny Committee) 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Thursday 3 December 2020 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Zoom - Remote meeting 

 

For further information please contact:  

Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer 

 01865 252191  thudson@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 4: Quorum 2: substitutes are not permitted.  

 

Councillor James Fry (Chair)  

 
Councillor Chewe Munkonge  

Councillor Craig Simmons  

Councillor Roz Smith  

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies  

 Substitutes are not allowed. 

 

 

2   Declarations of interest  

3   Finance and Performance Panel Work Plan 7 - 8 

 For the Panel to note and agree its work plan, which can be adjusted to 
reflect the wishes of the Panel. 

 

 

4   Notes of previous meeting 9 - 14 

 The Panel is recommended to approve the record of the meeting held 
on 29 September 2020, having raised any necessary questions or 
amendments. 

 

 

5   Treasury Management Mid –Year Report 15 - 30 

 The Panel is recommended to consider the Treasury Management Mid-
year Report and make any recommendations to Cabinet accordingly. 

Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager, will be available to present 
the report and answer any questions. 

 

 

6   Integrated Performance Report 2020/21 Q2 31 - 50 

 The Panel is recommended to consider the Integrated Performance 
Report Q2, detailing the main issues around finance, performance and 
risk, and to make any recommendations to Cabinet accordingly. 

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services, and Anna Winship, 
Management Accountancy Manager, will be available to present the 
report and respond to questions.  

 

 

7   Written Questions for Budget Review Group  



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 The Panel is asked to consider the proposed list of questions submitted 
to Directors and Heads of Service for written responses as the starting 
point for discussion in the forthcoming Budget Review Group. The 
Panel is recommended to agree the list having made any necessary 
amendments. 

NB The list of questions and proposed draft budget pack will be issued 
separately as a supplement.  

 

 

8   Date of next meeting  

 Meetings are scheduled as follows: 

 

- 27 January 2021 

 

The Panel is also asked to note the dates of the Budget Review Group: 

 

- 04 January 2021 

- 06 January 2021 

- 11 January 2021 

 

All meetings begin at 6.00pm. 

 

 

9   Confidential Session  

 Should the Panel consider it necessary to go into confidential session, it 
will be necessary to pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions 
of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 to exclude the 
press and members of the public during discussion of this item on the 
grounds that it might involve disclosure of exempt information as 
described in the relevant paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 

10   Boswells Department Store 51 - 74 

 The Panel is recommended to consider the proposals for the site of the 
former Boswells store and make any recommendations to Cabinet 
accordingly. 

Jane Winfield, Head of Commercial, and Emma Gubbins, Senior 
Surveyor, will be available to present the report and respond to 
questions. 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

11   Further discussion - Integrated Performance Report Q2 
(Commercial Property) 

75 - 112 

 The Panel is recommended that if it wishes to consider in detail the 
recommendation of the Integrated Performance Report Q2 concerning 
the Council’s Commercial Property Strategy, it do so here. The advice 
of the Council’s agents is included for further information.  

Councillor Ed Turner, Cabinet Member for Finance and Asset 
Management and Jane Winfield, Head of Commercial Property will be 
present to answer questions. 

 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  

The Council asks those recording the meeting: 

 To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  

 Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 

 Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 
proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expresse
[...]
 including yourself” and 
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”. The matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a 
whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings


Finance and Performance Panel Work Plan to April 2021 

03 December 2020 - reports 

Agenda item Cabinet 
item 

Description Cabinet 
portfolio 

Lead officer 

Treasury 
Management Mid –
Year Report 

Yes A report to report on the performance of the 
Treasury Management function for the 6 months 
to 30 September 2020 

Deputy Leader - 
Finance and 
Asset 
Management 

Bill Lewis, Financial 
Accounting Manager 

Quarterly Integrated 
Performance 
2020/21– Q2 

Yes A report to update Members on Finance, Risk 
and Performance as at 30 September 2020. 

Deputy Leader - 
Finance and 
Asset 
Management 

Anna Winship, 
Management 
Accountancy 
Manager 

Boswells 
Department Store 

Yes Joint venture between developer and City Council 
to enable the building to be redeveloped for hotel 
use 

Deputy Leader 
(Statutory) - 
Finance and 
Asset 
Management 

Jane Winfield, 
Regeneration and 
Major Projects - 
Team Manager / 
Director Housing 
Companies 

Budget Review 
Group 

No To agree the written questions to be submitted to 
Directors and Heads of Service for the Budget 
Review Group 

 Tom Hudson, 
Scrutiny Officer 

 

 

 

 

7

A
genda Item

 3



27 January 2021 - provisional reports 

 

Agenda item Cabinet 
item 

Description Cabinet 
portfolio 

Lead officer 

Treasury 
Management 
Strategy 2021/22 

Yes A report to present the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2021/22. 

Deputy Leader - 
Finance and 
Asset 
Management 
 
 

Bill Lewis, Financial 
Accounting Manager 

Capital Strategy 
2021-22 

Yes A report to present the Capital Strategy for 
2021/22 approval. 

Deputy Leader - 
Finance and 
Asset 
Management 
 
 

Bill Lewis, Financial 
Accounting Manager 

Budget Review 
Group 

No To review the draft of the Budget Review Group 
paper 

 Tom Hudson, 
Scrutiny Officer 

 

 

8



Remote meeting 

Notes of a meeting of the  

Finance and Performance Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Tuesday 29 September 2020  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Fry (Chair) Councillor Munkonge 

Councillor Simmons Councillor Roz Smith 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 

Helen Bishop, Head of Business Improvement  

Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager 

Tanya Bandekar, Revenue Services and Benefits Manager 

Annette Osborne, Procurement Manager, 

Liz Godin, Business Support Services Manager 

Richard Wood, Strategy and Service Development Manager 

Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer 

25. Apologies  

None 

26. Declarations of interest  

None 

27. Finance and Performance Panel Work Plan  

The Panel considered the proposed work plan for the forthcoming year.  

The proposed work plan was AGREED with the removal of the update on 
recommendations from the 2019/20 Budget Review Group. Further, it was also 
AGREED that should the timetable of reports fall in such a way that the meeting 
became too congested, that Performance Monitoring and the Integrated Performance 
Report be allowed to slip. 

28. Notes of previous meeting  

The notes of the meeting held on 02 September 2020 were AGREED. 

 

9

Agenda Item 4



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

29. Performance Monitoring Q1  

The Panel AGREED to amend the order of the agenda, to take agenda item 7 – 
Performance Monitoring – next.  

Liz Godin, Business Support S
[...]
quested of Helen Bishop, Head of Business Improvement that additional commentary 
be provided around long-term and short-term absence levels, causes of absence and 
staff wellbeing.  

Finally, the Panel sought more up to date information regarding the success of the 
Council in collecting business rates and council tax. Tanya Bandekar, Revenue 
Services and Benefits Manager confirmed that council tax collection to early September 
was running 1% behind the previous year, and business rate collection down 4%. In 
addition, the Council had taken a soft approach to debt recovery during the lockdown 
period, not enforcing payment immediately but coming to payment arrangements to 
allow individuals and businesses to pay their dues at a later point. This was anticipated 
to improve collection rates later on in the year. The collectable business rate level was 
lower than last year due to many businesses being exempted from paying business 
rates this year. 

It was AGREED to recommend the following Cabinet: 

1) That in the setting of its corporate performance measures for next year, 
the Council introduces targets for short and long-term sickness levels. 

2) That the Council investigates ways of measuring and monitoring 
productivity which take homeworking and the variable suitability of 
homeworking environments into account. 

10



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

30. Social Value in Procurement (update)  

Annette Osborne, Procurement Manager, presented an update report to the Panel on 
the Council’s implementation of weighting social value within its procurement 
processes.  

Previously, the Panel had recommended and Cabinet accepted a suggestion that the 
Council should benchmark its spending with local businesses against similar councils. 
Preliminary work on this had begun with consideration given to looking at whether to 
include unitary authorities and London boroughs as comparators. Ultimately, it was 
decided to focus only on city councils in order to provide the closest comparisons.  The 
work of benchmarking was due to be expedited significantly by an additional member of 
the team joining. Data was not readily available online, so it would require in-person 
contact to find the details sought. Suggestion from the Panel was that Birmingham 
should be included owing to the quality of its social value policy developed from hosting 
the Commonwealth Games. This was agreed to.  

A lot of general work was being done to finesse the Council’s incorporation of social 
value into its procurement via actions arising from the recently-adopted Procurement 
Strategy. In particular, links were being developed with Manchester and Preston, both 
considered to be leading practitioners in this area. Although social value weightings in 
the procurement process had not been increased from 5% to 10% across the board, 
flexibility had been created to allow an increase where justified. This had been used in 
a recent tender to put a 10% weighting on the social value responses. The advice of 
other councils was highlighted as being very welcome in establishing rules around 
when and how to apply a heavier weighting to social value.  

The second recommendation, for a meeting to be held for stakeholders had been 
stalled for a number of reasons: the team being temporarily understaffed at a time 
when it was developing the draft Procurement Strategy, as well as the challenges of 
Covid. Nevertheless, progress in the wider area had been achieved in getting the 
agreement of Bucks and Oxon Procurement Group to discuss social value at its 
forthcoming meeting, and arranging to run webinars and training for SMEs via B4 
Business. The meeting itself would be run via Zoom. It was requested and agreed that 
members of the Finance and Performance Panel, and Audit and Governance 
Committee be invited to the meeting.  

The Panel NOTED and welcomed the report.  

31. Integrated Performance Report Q1  

Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager presented the Integrated 
Performance Report Q1 to the Panel, detailing the main financial, performance and risk 
issues faced by the Council.  

The financial position was presented as an update to the estimates of the impact of 
Covid previously made and considered by the Panel in July. The outturn position of the 
General Fund was forecast to be an adverse variance of £8.991 million, an adverse 
variance in the Housing Revenue Account of £2.272 million, and slippage on the capital 
programme of with slippage of £24.369 million leaving a total outturn of £96.270 million. 

The major causes of the adverse variance within the General Fund included: 

- Business Improvement: an adverse variance of £0.280 million relating to 
additional cost for telephony services due to most staff working from home and a 

11



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

higher usage of telephones for call and use of data heavy applications such as 
Teams and Zoom, a notable cost for data usage and storage over and above the 
contract price with the data centre provider and costs associated with the 
purchase of new phones and laptops to enable staff to work at home more 
effectively.   

- Community Services: a net loss of £0.850 million arising from reduced income 
and additional costs relating to leisure services and the setting up and running of 
the locality hubs.   

- Regeneration and Economy: a fall in the collection of commercial property 
income from 73% to 55% over the course of one quarter, reflecting the impact of 
Covid on tenants 

- Housing Services: an adverse variance of £0.940 million, £0.532 million relating 
to the cost of providing accommodation and food to rough sleepers for the 3 
months to June 2020, and £0.408 million relating to health and safety and 
compliance works required across the property portfolio 

- ODS Client: an adverse variance of £4.005 million, £2.800 million relating to 
projected loss of car parking income for the year, and £1.155 million relating to 
the reduction of expected dividend payment to be received from Oxford Direct 
Services (ODS) due to them unable to carry out much of their repairs work 
during lockdown. 

Following questioning, it was confirmed to the Panel the expected amount from lost 
income the Council expected to reclaim from government was in the order of 
approximately £3 million. 

Forecasts regarding the HRA position were presented as being an adverse variance of 
£2.272 million, consisting mainly through increases in void periods between lettings, 
support for tenants during lockdown, and bad debt provision on rental income. The 
Panel questioned the necessity of making bad provision at the current time; whilst it 
was accepted that there was uncertainty in the overall figure, it was deemed prudent to 
make allowance due to concern over rental arrears. The likelihood was that debts 
would not be recovered in-year, which would mean bad debts being chased in the next 
financial year.  

For the Capital Programme, the budget, as approved by the Council at its meeting in 
February 2020, had been set at £142.567 million. Since that date the budget was 
increased by £20.747 million to take account of unspent balances rolled forward from 
2019-20, giving a budget of £163.314 million as reported to the Cabinet in June 2020 
as part of the April update. Further adjustments since then were made which reduced 
the budget by £42.285 million to £121.028 million.  Further net slippage of £24.369 
million since last reported resulted in a forecast outturn of £96.270 million. The main 
causes of the variance were identified as Covid-related overspends at the Museum of 
Oxford, pausing of work at East Oxford Community Centre and the Covered Market 
due to Covid, the rescheduling of loans to OCHL due to Covid, weather and Covid-
related delays at Seacourt Park and Ride, overspends on the new Housing 
Management system, the removal of replacing grey fleet vehicles from the budget, and 
re-timetabling of the Oxford and Abingdon flood alleviation scheme. 

In addition to the variances, an optimism bias to balance the challenges of project 
delivery had been applied to the capital budget, reducing it by £15 million. The Panel 
questioned the need for applying an optimism bias, suggesting that it made 
understanding the outturn figures more difficult to understand. An alternative means of 

12



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

presenting the same information would be through the application of a risk-rating for 
non-delivery, which would not require adjusting the capital budget outturn.  

A further issue where the presented figures were not clear, was with the aggregation of 
the two opposing impacts of slippage, resulting in a positive variance, and increases in 
capital costs, resulting in a negative variance. The ability of these to net one another off 
meant it was harder to identify problems with delivery through the information available.  

Panel members raised further questions regarding support for traffic schemes such as 
Low Traffic Neighbourhoods, which would need to be paid out before the end of year. It 
was not possible to confirm this but would be raised with the relevant Director.  

Finally, the Panel questioned the cancellation of the grey fleet replacement vehicles. It 
was explained that with the reduction in work being undertaken requiring vehicles by 
ODS, the business case for replacing £1.8 million worth of vehicles was no longer 
viable.  

The Panel AGREED to make the following recommendations to Cabinet: 

1) That the Council ceases to net off uncertainty over its capital programme 
through the use of an optimism bias, and instead uses an aggregation of 
the level of risks given to each project in the budget to present the 
proportion of that figure over which the Council is uncertain of delivery. 

2) That in its treatment of variance from budgeted capital spends the Council 
delineates the impact of increased costs and slippage. 

32. Date of next meeting  

The Panel NOTED the amended date of the next meeting, 03 December 2020. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.35 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Thursday 3 December 
2020 

 

 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

. 

 

To: Cabinet 

Date: 09 December 2020 

Report of: Head of Financial Services 

Title of Report:  Treasury Management Mid-Year Review for April – 
September 2020 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To report on the performance of the Treasury 
Management function for the 6 months to 30 September 
2020 

Key decision: No 

Executive Board 
Member: 

Councillor Ed Turner, (Deputy Leader) Finance and 
Corporate Assets 

Corporate Priority: All 

Policy Framework: Council Strategy 2020-24 

Recommendations:That  Cabinet resolves to: 

1. 
 

Note the performance of the Treasury Management function for the six 
months to 30th September 2020 

  

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 List of investments as at 30th September 2020 

Appendix 2 Risk Register 

  

Introduction and Background  

1. This report has been written in accordance with the requirements of the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on 
Treasury and has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management, covering the following: 

 An economic overview for the first part of the 2020/21 financial year 

 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2020/21 

 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2020/21 

15

Agenda Item 5



2 

 A statement of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2020/21 

2. The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during 
the year will meet its cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury management 
operations ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies being 
invested in suitable  counterparties, providing adequate liquidity and security 
initially before considering optimising investment return. 

3. The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the 
Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing need 
of the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow planning to ensure the Council 
can meet its capital spending operations.  This management of longer term cash 
may involve arranging long or short term loans, or using longer term cash flow 
surpluses, and on occasion any debt previously drawn may be restructured to meet 
Council risk or cost objectives.  

Economic Overview 

4. On 19th March 2020 the Bank of England cut the base rate to 0.10% to help control 
the economic shock of the Coronavirus. The rate looks likely to stay at this level 
until inflation is sustainably meeting the Bank of England’s target levels. 

 Bank of England has squashed any idea of using negative interest rates, at 
least in the next six months or so. It suggested that while negative rates can 
work in some circumstances, it would be “less effective as a tool to stimulate the 
economy” at this time when banks are worried about future loan losses. It also 
has “other instruments available”, including Quantitative Easing (QE) and the 
use of forward guidance. 

 The pace of recovery is not expected to be in the form of a rapid V shape, but a 
more elongated and prolonged one after a sharp recovery in June through to 
August which left the economy 11.7% smaller than in February. The last three 
months of 2020 are now likely to show no growth as consumers will probably 
remain cautious in spending and uncertainty over the outcome of the UK/EU 
trade negotiations concluding at the end of the year will also be a headwind. If 
the Bank felt it did need to provide further support to recovery, then it is likely 
that the tool of choice would be more QE.  

 

Interest and Interest Rate Forecasts 

 
[...]
8
28

51

14

36

27

47

24

30

22

37

31Bank

64.1m

64.2m

63.7m

63.8m

LB

College

Frewin
Chambers

(Founded

Bellerby's

31a
SHIP STREET

26 to

Posts

43 to 46
ED Bdy

El Sub Sta

Rising Bollard

Centre

1

6

8
12

Church

© Crown Copyright and database right 2019.
Ordnance Survey 100019348.

1:750Scale:<Title: Double-click to change>

±

(A4)

55



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

75

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Finance and Performance Panel Work Plan
	4 Notes of previous meeting
	5 Treasury Management Mid –Year Report
	Appendix 1 List of investments 300920
	Revised Loans List

	Appendix 2 Risk Register TM Mid Year 202021

	6 Integrated Performance Report 2020/21 Q2
	App A - GF forecast v2
	App B - HRA forecast v2
	App C - Captial Forecast v5
	Appendix D Income streams September

	10 Boswells Department Store
	Appendix 1
	603396 - Exempt Appendix 2 - Not for publication - Clean Copy
	Exempt Appendix 3 - Not for publication
	Exempt Appendix 4 - Not for publication -  Risk Register V2

	11 Further discussion - Integrated Performance Report Q2 (Commercial Property)



Minutes of the meeting

Remote meeting
Minutes of a meeting of the
Finance and Performance Panel (Panel of the
Scrutiny Committee)
on Thursday 3 December 2020

Committee members present:
Councillor Fry (Chair)

Councillor Simmons

Councillor Roz Smith

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services
Jane Winfield, Head of Corporate Property
Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager
Emma Gubbins, Senior Surveyor
Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer

Also present:
Councillor Turner, Cabinet Member for Finance and Asset Management

33. Apologies
Councillor Munkonge tendered apologies.

34. Declarations of interest
Councillor Fry raised the fact that his company rented offices from Lothbury, who run a
property fund in which the Council is invested.

35. Finance and Performance Panel Work Plan
The Panel considered the proposed work plan for the remainder of the civic year.
The work plan was AGREED.

36. Notes of previous meeting
The notes of the meeting held on 29 September 2020 were AGREED.

37. Treasury Management Mid –Year Report
Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager, introduced the Treasury Mid-Year report to
the Panel. In introducing the report, it was underlined that the economic overview and
interest rate forecasts were represented the facts on the date provided and were
subject to revision in light of major economic events. Highlighted as greatest interest to
the finances of the Council was the investment income forecast, which was down from
the budgeted £1.223m to a forecast figure of £1.044m. Whilst there had been falls, the
Council’s fixed term investments had insulated it partially from wider falls, but those
effects would become more keenly felt with the passing of time. The Council’s new
investments in multi-asset funds were progressing, with the on-boarding of the two
preferred funds taking place and signing of contracts for the £5m investment in each
early in 2021. Falls in the value of property funds were highlighted, though a recent
upturn in capital values was also noted. Dividend rates had remained stable. Overall,
performance remained within the tolerances of the Council’s prudential indicators as set
out in its Treasury Strategy.
In its Scrutiny of the report, more information was sought about the basis of the
Council’s forecast reduction in investment returns. The key contributor was explained to
be the fall in fixed term investment rates, which had fallen from the region of 0.7 – 0.8%
to closer to 0.3%. As existing fixed term investments expired they would be reinvested
at the lower rate, reducing returns. Fluctuations in cash flow, due to increased spending
related to Covid and receipt of government grants related to the same also meant that
the Council had greater liquidity requirements, reducing the overall amount invested in
higher-paying long term investments rather than money markets.
It was also questioned whether the Council was in a position where any of the
investments which had seen a fall in capital value would need to be liquidated and the
losses realised. It was confirmed that the property funds, which had seen the biggest
fall in capital values within the portfolio, were long term investments providing a strong
income and the Council did not intend to sell them.
The Panel questioned the expected rate of return from the Council’s multi-asset funds.
Although the rate of return was not fixed and would be dependent on the performance
of the fund, the anticipated return was set at 3%. This level was a conservative
estimate, based on the previous performance of between 4 and 4.5%.
The report was NOTED.

38. Integrated Performance Report 2020/21 Q2
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services, introduced the Integrated Performance
Report Q2 to the Panel.
General Fund deficits had reduced from the previous quarter from £8m to £2.4m owing
to unanticipated government support, primarily around lost fees and charges for local
authorities. The Council would not receive this money until year end, but were
anticipating a payment in the realm of £8.5m. The key variances contributing to the
overspend were business improvement, where the Council had needed to invest in
additional ICT capacity to facilitate remote working, and community services where
leisure centre closures and the loss of income from hiring the Town Hall were the main
contributors. Commercial rent income was forecast to fall in the end of the year, as well
as street trading income and a significant loss in car parking income. The dividend
received from the Council’s company, Oxford Direct Services, had been reduced, with

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

the reduction from the previously expected dividend to be in the region of £1.1m.
Expenditure had also increased, mainly in the areas of homelessness provision and
food-parcels provided through the localities team to vulnerable residents.
The Housing Revenue Account showed an adverse variance of approximately £1.2m,
based mainly on the cost of provision for the support of vulnerable families, the cost of
PPE and provision for bad debts.
The Panel’s attention was brought to a newly-implemented replacement for the
optimism bias in the Capital programme, detailing whether schemes were on or off
target and the overall size of those schemes. The main projects off target were those
which had been paused in June as part of the Council’s financial stabilisation process
in light of Covid.
In response, the Panel raised an issue of the proportion of car parking spaces in
Council car parks being occupied by NHS workers with free usage, and asked what the
implications on income would be. The position was being reviewed, but it was agreed
that this information would be circulated outside the meeting.
With the high number of activities and costs associated with responding to Covid it was
recognised by the Panel that scrutiny of the underlying financial position was more
difficult, but that this would be made easier by highlighting which spends were deemed
one-off and which were ongoing. Likewise, greater clarity about the assumptions made
for income levels in the future would also aid scrutiny, as would disaggregating income
received and income (particularly income from government related to loss of fees and
charges, which would need auditing) which was due to be received in the future. It was
agreed that the latter suggestion could be implemented in future reports. The other
requested information would be available within the draft budget proposals.
Previously, spend on PPE had been recognised to include other items as well as PPE
and the figures were agreed to be split out between PPE and non-PPE items. These
figures were absent from the report; it was agreed that they would be circulated outside
the meeting.
Bearing in mind the speed of change within the economic situation, the Panel sought
an update on the adverse variance within Regeneration and Economy. It was confirmed
that a deep-dive into the figures had taken place, and that unless Christmas was
particularly good for trading making the figures better than predicted, officers were
confident that the model’s forecast was robust.
The Panel and officers discussed the higher level of uncertainty faced by the Council in
budgeting because of Covid-19 and the outcome of Brexit negotiations. The forecasts
were made based on the best evidence available, but would invariably become more
accurate as greater certainty around these macro-economic issues arose. Agreement
of the budget in February would provide an opportunity for more up to date data to be
factored into the Council’s budgeting.
The report was NOTED.

39. Written Questions for Budget Review Group
The Panel considered the proposed list of written questions to pre-submit to officers
prior to the Budget Review Group meetings in January 2021. The proposed list was
AGREED with any additional questions by members to be incorporated after the
meeting.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

40. Date of next meeting
The Panel NOTED the dates of the Budget Review Group for 04, 06 and 11 January
2021, and the next Finance and Performance Panel on 27 January 2021.

41. Confidential Session
It was AGREED that in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012 to exclude the press and members of the public during discussion of
the remaining items on the grounds that it might involve disclosure of exempt
information as described in the relevant paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972.

42. Boswells Department Store
Jane Winfield, Head of Commercial Property, and Emma Gubbins, Senior Surveyor,
presented the report on the Council’s plans for the former Boswell’s site to the Panel.
The remaining minutes are confidential.

43. Further discussion - Integrated Performance Report Q2
(Commercial Property)
Councillor Ed Turner, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Asset
Management, and Jane Winfield, Head of Commercial Property, presented to the Panel
on issues arising from the Integrated Performance Report relating to commercial
property.
The remaining minutes are confidential.
The meeting started at 6pm and ended at 7.40 pm
Chair …………………………..

Date: Wednesday 27 January 2021

When decisions take effect:
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal
decision notice is issued
All other committees: immediately.
Details are in the Council’s Constitution.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

